

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 19, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and SP Member Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 242-2024

AUTHORIZING THE CLEARING OF STRUCTURES TO FACILITATE THE PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL CAPITOL COMPLEX, LINGAYEN, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has previously enacted Provincial Resolution No. 1057-2023, dated December 11, 2023, entitled "Favorably Endorsing and Interposing No Objection to the Proposed Redevelopment of the Provincial Capitol Complex, Lingayen, Pangasinan";

WHEREAS, the fifth paragraph of Provincial Resolution No. 1057-2023 expressly states that "in implementation of the project, trees and other vegetations will be cut/removed, and other existing structures will be affected by the Capitol Redevelopment Plan";

WHEREAS, the proposed redevelopment envisages the construction of the Reflecting Pool and Interactive Fountain Project at the Provincial Capitol Complex, Lingayen, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, there are existing structures constructed within the premises of Provincial Capitol Complex specifically the umbrella shed, Veteran's Shrine and public toilet which will be affected in the implementation of the said project;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to cause the clearing of said structures in order to facilitate the said construction of Reflecting Pool and Interactive Fountain Project;

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2024, the Province has submitted to the National Historical Commission of the Philippines (NHCP) the revised Site Development Plan showing the improved site of the World War II historical markers, as part of the redevelopment of the Pangasinan Provincial Capitol Complex;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 242-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, in a letter dated January 24, 2024, the NHCP, upon evaluation of the revised plans submitted by the Province, approves the relocation of the World War II historical markers at the Lingayen beach front, which would provide better contextualization and appreciation of the 1945 Lingayen Gulf Landing. The NHCP also conveys its concurrence to the construction of a reflecting pool which would stretch from the relocation site of the markers towards the north façade of the Provincial Capitol Building;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan to enact a resolution authorizing the clearing of structures to facilitate the proposed redevelopment of the Provincial Capitol Complex, Lingayen, Pangasinan, subject to compliance with existing laws and permitting requirements from concerned agencies;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and SP Member Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as it hereby authorizes, the clearing of structures to facilitate the proposed redevelopment of the Provincial Capitol Complex, Lingayen, Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this Resolution be furnished to the Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan; Ms. Haydee B. Nacin, State Auditor IV – Audit Team Leader, Commission of Audit; Mr. Emmanuel F. Calairo, Chairman of the National Historical Commission of the Philippines (NHCP); Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil, Municipality of Lingayen; and, Engr. Ronnel M. Tan, Regional Director of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Regional Office No.1, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA J. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARKAONALD DG. LAMBINO

Presiding Officer)